{7 shell Oil Products US
RECEIVED

12:51 pm, May 18, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

May 17, 2007

Re: Former Shell-branded Service Station
318 S. Livermotre Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjuty, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or report is true and cortect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Qil Products US

T T

Denis I.. Brown
Project Manager

20945 3. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Profection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parloway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Final Groundwater Monitoring Event, Well Destructions Report,
and
Reqguest for Case Closure Letter
Former Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. {Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products
US (Shell), presents: 1) data from the second quarter 2006 groundwater
monitoring event, 2) a description of completed well destruction activities, and
3} requests issuance of a no further action case closure letter for the site
referenced above (Figure 1).

BACKGROUND

The following sections present a description of current site conditions, and a
brief summary of previous site soil and groundwater investigations.

Site Description

The site is located on the eastern corner of South Livermore Avenue and Third
Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The site was formerly the location
of a Shell-branded service station. The former service station consisted of a
building containing vehicle service bays and a small convenience store, five
fuel dispensers under a single canopy, three 12,000-gallon fuel underground
storage tanks (USTs), and one 550-gallon waste oil UST. The former station
plan is presented on Figure 2. The site is currently a vacant lot.

Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-4

In March 1989, a sample of backfill material was collected from around the
fill pipe of the regular leaded UST formerly located near the southern corner
of the site. The sample was found to contain total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G) at 37,000 parts per million {(ppm). Subsequently, the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) required that
groundwater at the site be assessed. In May 1990, following UST replacement
activities, four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4} were
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installed adjacent to former site USTs. TPH-G was not detected in any of the soil samples collected from the
borings for the monitoring wells, TPH-G and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and tofal xylenes (BTEX
compounds) were detected in groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-3 and MW-4. The highest
concentration of TPH-G detected was 90 micrograms per liter (ug/l), The wells were monitored through 1995
when case closure was granted by the ACHCSA and the wells destroyed.

Monitoring Wells MW-5 through MW-8

In September 2001, IT Corporation installed four site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-8}
as part of Shell’s voluntary Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP). Only one soil sample was collected
from the borings for site wells. Sample MW-7 at 35 feet below grade (bg) was analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX
compounds, and fuel oxygenates. All analytes tested were below the laboratory method detection limit. A
summary of historic groundwater monitoring data for Wells MW-5 through MW-8 is provided in Attachment
A.

Fuel System Removal

In December 2003 and January 2004, site USTs, fuel dispensers and associated product piping, and the
oil/water separator were removed. Delta collected soil samples during removal activities. Soil analytical
results were presented to Mr. Paul M. Smith, Hazardous Materials Inspector for the Livermore — Pleasanton
Fire Department in a report titled Underground Storage Tank, Product Piping, and Dispenser Removals
Report, Former Shell Service Station, 318 Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California, dated January 16, 2004.

Analytical data indicated minimal petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil beneath the site. TPH-G was
detected in only one soil sample (4.9 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)). Benzene and MTBE were not
detected in any soil sample. Tert-butanol (TBA) was detected in one soil sample at 0.016 mg/kg. Total lead,
exceeding the California Department of Toxic Substances (DTSC) Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) of
150 mg/kg, was detected in only one soil sample. Total lead was detected at 380 mg/kg in the soil sample
collected at a depth of 2.5 feet beneath the eastern fuel dispenser island. Sample locations are provided in the
above referenced report,

Lead Impacted Soil Excavations and Investigation

Due to the detection of total lead beneath the eastern fuel dispenser at a concentration above the DTSC PRG,
over-excavation activities were performed at the site.

On May 4, 2005, Delta directed the excavation of soil in the area beneath the former eastern fuel dispenser
istand (Figure 3). Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil was removed during initial excavation activities.
Two of the confirmation soil samples collected during the initial over-excavation activities resulted in total
lead detections that were above the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal of 150 mg/kg.

On May 18, 2005, Delta directed the excavation of an additional 75 cubic yards of lead impacted soil (Figure
3). Three of the confirmation soil samples collected during the additional over-excavation activities contained
lead above the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal. Lead impacts appeared to be limited to depths between 2 and
4 feet bg within a dark brown soil unit. The presence of concrete debris below grade indicated that this portion
of the site was underlain by fill materials to a depth of approximately 5 feet bg. Shell concluded that the lead
impacts appeared to be associated with the fill material.

On June 7, 2005, Delta directed the excavation of six (PH-1 through PH-6} investigative excavations
(“potholes™) in order to laterally define the extent of lead impacted soils and fill materials (Figure 4).
Concrete debris was observed in two potholes, and one sample (PH-4) resulted in a total lead detection that
was above the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal. Shell recommended over-excavation of approximately an
additional 250 cubic yards at the site in order to address the remaining lead impacted soils. Shell also
recommended excavating additional on-site potholes for further lateral delineation (Figure 4).
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On August 8, 2005, Delta directed the excavation and sampling of an additional eight “potholes” (PH-7
through PH-14). Concrete debris was observed in two locations. All lead detections were well below the
ACHCSA approved cleanup goal.

On August 9, 2005, Delta directed the excavation of soil along the northeast and northwest previous (May 18,
2005) excavation walls extending past PH-4 in order to remove elevated lead concentrations remaining in soil
(Figure 4). Lead was detected in all eleven samples collected. Only two samples resulted in total lead
detections above the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal. Approximately 280 cubic yards of soil were
excavated.

On October 24, 2005, Delta directed the over-excavation of soil along the northern corner and southwest
sidewall of the August 9, 2005 excavation in order to remove elevated lead concentrations remaining in soil
from the previous excavation (Figure 3). During excavation activities, an elevated photoionization detector
(PID) reading (530 parts per million by volume, ppmv) was detected in soil from the location of Sample SS-
19. Additional soil was subsequently over-excavated southeast of Sample $8-19, and confirmation Sample
§S-21 was collected from the extended sidewall. Lead was detected in all eleven soil samples collected. Two
samples resulted in total lead concentrations above the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal. Approximately 145
cubic yards of soil were excavated.

On February 23, 2006, Delta directed the final excavation of approximately an additional 150 cubic yards of
soil to remove the remaining lead impacts (Figure 4). Lead was detected in only three out of the ten soil
samples at concentrations below the ACHCSA cleanup goal for lead.

A total of approximately 850 cubic yards of soil was removed from the site. All excavations were backfilled
with compacted baserock.

Borings B-1 through B-3, and Monitoring Well MW-9

In order to 1) define groundwater conditions southwest of the former fuel dispensers, and 2) determine if
additional lead impacted soils existed beneath the location of the former (pre-1989) leaded gasoline fuel tank,
Delta directed the advancement of three site soil borings (B-1 through B-3) in June 2005 Soil samples were
retained for laboratory analysis from each of the three borings at 5-foot intervals. Lead was detected in all
retained soil samples at concentrations ranging from 3.8 to 17 mg/kg, while no pefroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in any soil sample. An approximately 5-foot thick interbedded sand and gravel layer was logged at
approximately 30 feet bg.  Groundwater samples were collected from each boring, including discrete
groundwater samples from the coarse-grained sand and gravel materials encountered at 30 feet. TPH-G and
BTEX compounds were predominantly detected in the groundwater samples from the 30-foot zone. (Delta
7/11/05 report Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Over-Excavation Report Former Shell Service
Station)




May 17, 2007

Page 4

As a result, Delta supervised the installation of one additional on-site monitoring well (MW-9) in September
2005. Well MW-9 was located west-southwest of the site’s former fuel dispenser islands and west of the
former fuel USTs (Figure 2). Lead was detected in all seven soil samples collected from the boring for the
well at concentrations ranging from 5 mg/kg to 12 mg/kg. All other petroleum hydrocarbon analytes tested
were below the laboratory detection limits.

SECOND QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS

Quarterly groundwater monitoring was routinely performed at the site since July 2002 utilizing Wells MW-5
through MW-8 (15 gauging events), Well MW-9 was added to the groundwater monitoring program following
installation during the third quarter 2005. Groundwater beneath the site typically fluctuates by about 8 to 10
feet annvally, and the predominant groundwater gradient has historically been towards the west at
approximately 0.02 feet/feet. During fourth quarter 2005, the sampling frequency for Wells MW-5 through
MW-8 was reduced from quarterly to semi-annually, per ACHCSA approval.

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled for the final time by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine),
at the direction of Delta, on April 3, 2006, The groundwater gradient on April 3, 2006 was toward the west-
northwest at a magnitude of 0.01 feet/feet. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented in
Attachment A. No TPH-G, BTEX compounds, or MTBE concentrations were detected in Wells MW-5
through MW-8. Well MW-9 contained 514 ug/l of TPH-G, 16.6 ug/l of benzene, and 3.5 ug/l of MTBE.
Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the final monitoring event, is
included as Attachment A,

WELL DESTRUCTIONS

Based on redevelopment plans and construction activities at the site, site wells were approved for destruction
by the ACHCSA. Delta obtained well destruction permits from Zone 7 Water Resources Agency. A copy of
the permit is provided as Attachment C. The five site wells were destroyed on April 20, 2006 by over drilling
and removing casing and sand pack to a depth of 55 feet as specified by the well destruction permits.
TestAmerica Drilling Corporation (TestAmerica), License C57- 819548, provided the field equipment and
materials. A Delta geologist oversaw and directed the well destruction activities.

The casings of each well were removed utilizing 10-inch diameter hollow stem augers, Approximately 165
gallons of cement/bentonite (5%) grout was tremied through the augers down the over-drilled boreholes to
approximately 1-foot bg. The remaining boreholes were backfilled to the surface with concrete flush to the
surrounding grade.  Delta prepared State of California Well Completion Reports (WCR) for each well,
submitted them to TestAmerica for signatures, followed by submittal to the appropriate agency. Copies of the
WCRs are presented in Attachment D.

REQUEST FOR LETTER OF NO FUTHER ACTION

Shell requests that the ACHCSA case for this site be closed and a letter issued stating that no further
monitoring or remediation activities are required. This request is based on the following:

Residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in site soil associated with the former fuel system have been
laterally and vertically defined, and appear to be limited.

¢ Minor petroleum hydrocarbons (<5 mg/kg), including TPH-G, BTEX compounds, and TBA, were
detected beneath the site’s former product piping, waste oil tank, oil and water separator, and fuel
USTs. TPH-D and total oil and grease were also detected beneath the oil and water separator ai a
maximum concentration of 54 mg/kg. TPH-D detections did not match the laboratory’s standard
chromatographic pattern. In addition, all detections were below the San Francisco-RWQCB ESLs
(see Attachment E).
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TPH-G, BTEX compounds, and fuel oxygenates were below the laboratory’s reporting limit in all soil
samples collected from recent site Borings B-1 through B-3, as well as the boring for Well MW-9. A
soil sample collected at a depth of 35 feet bg from the boring for Well MW-7 in 2001 was also non-
detect for petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates.

During site over-excavation activities, an elevated PID reading (530 ppmv) was detected in the
vicinity of the former eastern fuel dispenser (Sample SS-19) (Figure 3). Sample 85-19 contained
TPH-G at 2,000 mg/kg, as well as BTEX constituents. Soil in this area was over-excavated and
confirmatory Sample SS-21 did not contain any concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel
oxygenates,

No petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates were detected in over-excavation confirmatory
samples S-1 through S-18 collected within the area of former fuel dispenser islands and product

piping.

Lead impacts in site soil appear to have been delineated and successfully remediated.

Total Lead, above the DTSC PRG, was initially detected in only one soil sample — collected from
beneath former site fuel dispensers with a concentration of 380 mg/kg.

With the exception of Pothole PH-4, exploratory pothole locations indicated that lead impacted soils
did not extend beyond the central and northern portions of the site.

Based on over-excavation confirmatory samples, lead impacts were obsetved to be concentrated in a
north-south trending zone that stretched from the former fuel dispensers, across the front of the former
service bays towards the former waste oil tank location (see Figure 4).

A total of approximately 850 cubic yards of lead impacted soil was removed from the site during five
separate over-gxcavation events. Total lead concentrations in all ten final confirmatory soil samples
collected on February 23, 2006 were below the ACHCSA approved cleanup goal of 150 mg/kg.

No elevated lead concentrations were detected in soils at depths greater than approximately 3 feet bg.

Petroleum hydrocarbon and fuel oxygenate impacts to groundwater beneath the site appear to be
limited.

TPH-G has been sporadically detected in Wells MW-5 through MW-8 (once in Wells MW-5 and
MW-6, three times in Well MW-7, and twice in Well MW-8) at a maximum concentration of 260
ug/l.

Low-level concentrations of BTEX compounds (< 16 ug/l) were detected one time in Wells MW-5
through MW-8 during the fourth quarter 2003 event.

MTBE, historically detected in Well MW-7, decreased from a maximum concentration of 4.0 ug/l
(April 2003) to non-detect levels during the final monitoring event (second quarter 2006). Low-level
concentrations of MTBE (< 6.9 ug/l) were detected once in Well MW-6 and sporadically in Well
MW-8§,

Petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates were not detected in deep Wells MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-$ for at [east the last four sampling events, And TPH-G, BTEX compounds, and fuel oxygenates
were not detected in Well MW-7 during the final monitoring event.

Shallow groundwater impacts appear to be limited to the vicinity of Well MW-9 (former fuel
dispenser area), TPH-G (maximuim concentration = 770 ug/l), BTEX compounds (maximum
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concentration = 68 ug/l), and MTBE (maximum concentration = 12 ug/l) were consistently detected in
Well MW-9 tollowing instaliation during the third quarter 2005.

¢ Grab groundwater samples (from depths of approximately 30 feet bg) collected from Borings B-1 and
B-3, adjacent to Well MW-9, also contained detections of petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel
oxygenates.

o The fuel oxygenate TBA has only been detected in Well MW-9 {maximum concentration = 14 ug/}.
1,2-DCA was also detected in Well MW-9 (maximum concentration = 2 ug/l), as well as sporadically
in Wells MW-7 and MW-8 (prior to 2005).

¢ (see Attachment With the exception of TPH-g, MTBE, TBA, and benzene in Well MW-9, all
groundwater detections in all site wells have been below ESLs for at least the last eight consecutive
sampling events E).

s As all site fuel sources, and residual sources in soil, appear to have now been removed — groundwater
impacts are expected to decrease over time as a result of natural attenuation,

There are ne known nearby sensitive receptors.
¢ No public drinking water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site.
¢ Municipal wells CWS 12-01 and 15-01 are located upgradient to cross-gradient of the site.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between
Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed, This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone
¢lse specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any
other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to
the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Tom Hargett at (408) 826-1868, or Mr. Denis
Brown (Shell project manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ablit Pt
far: Joby Dunmire

Tom Hargett , PG 5510
Project Manager
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Attachments:

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Former Station Plan

Figure 3 — Soil Sample Location Map

Figure 4 — Lead Concentrations in Soil (mg/kg) at Depths from 1.9° 1o 3.5" bgs
Figure 5 — Groundwater Contour Elevation Map, April 3, 2006

Figure 6 — Groundwater Concentration Map, April 3, 2006

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, April 18, 2006 (Blaine)
Attachment B — Historical Soil and Groundwater Analytical Data Tables

Attachment C — Monitoring Well Destruction Permits (Zone 7)

Attachment D - Well Completion Reports (MW-5 through MW-9)

Attachment E - RWQCB ESL Tables

cer Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Oil Producis US, Rio Vista
Betty Graham, RWQCB, Oakland
Chris Davidson, Redevelopment Agency, City of Livermore, Livermore
Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Pleasanton
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
APRIL 18, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINGE 1985

April 18, 2006

Denis Brown

Shelt Qil Products US

20945 Sonth Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Setvice Station

318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on April 3, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060403-PC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic ficld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ficld personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

FAN JOSE SACRAMENTO 103 AHGELER SAN DIEGOQ
1580 ROGERS AYENUE  §AN JOSE, CA 95112-1108 (A08) 373-0556 FAX {408} 573-T7 LG, 746604 www.blalnglech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc, conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only, No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrologzcal conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please cail if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certifled Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA

l | MTBE | | Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 3260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (u ) | e | gl | o) | wen) | mon | msh | @) | sy
MW-5 09/M18/2001 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <{).50) <0.50 <{).50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-S 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 48547 34.85 460.62
MW-5 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <050 <0.50 <20 <20 <20 <BG 495 47 37.26 45821
MW-5 01/24/2003 <B0 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 40547 27.30 45817
MW-5 Q41772003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <(}.60 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 495.47 27.84 AG7.63
MW-5 Q71712003 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 49547 30.54 484,93
MW-5 1111372003 &80 <0.50 1.5 1.7 9.6 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 49547 33.94 461.53
MW-5 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA A95.47 26.59 468.88
MW-5 040772004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 49547 2544 470.03
MW-5 Q7/21/2004 <53 <(Q.50 <(.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 48547 3234 463.13
MW-5 11/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0560 <1.0 =<0.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 49547 3324 46223
MW-5 01/26/2000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <(.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <h.0 49547 26.80 45867
MW-E 0471312005 <50 <.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 49547 22.58 472.89
MW-5 10/07/2005 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 =050 <20 <2.0 <20 | <50 49547 2878 466.89
MW-5 01102006 NA NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49547 23.70 47177
MW-5 04103/2006 <50.0 <0580 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0560 | <0.500 <10.0 49547 2131 £74.16
MW-6 0aM8/2001 NA <{).50 <050 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA NA
MW-6 07/0972002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <f.50 <20 <20 <20 <50 497.57 35.41 462.16
MW= 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <.50 <050 25 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497 57 37.92 459.65
MWES 01/2472003 <50 <0.50 <().50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <20 <2.0 <2 () <50 497.57 2771 46986
MW-6 04M7/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 497.57 2828 469.29
MVWW-5 Q7M1 712003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 30.56 46701
MW-6 1171372003 o0 <(.50 26 24 12 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 497.57 3418 463.39
MW-6 0113/2004 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <{).50 NA NA NA NA 497.57 27186 47041
MW-6 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 497 .57 2588 471.69
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Bepth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Flevation
|__(ug/l) (ugh) (ug/L) (ug) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-6 | 0772172004 <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 49757 | 3274 454,33
MW-6 | 11/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <20 | <20 | <00 | <50 | 49757 | 3375 463.82
MW | 01/26/2005 <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <10 <0.50 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 49757 | 2689 470.68
MW-6 | 04/132005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <s0 | 48757 | 23.05 474.52
Mw-s | 10/07/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <20 2.0 <50 | 49757 | 2812 469.45
MW | 0140/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 49757 | 2584 471.73
MW-6 | o4/o3/2008 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <ioo | 497.57 | 2209 475.48

MW7 | 0918001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <20 | <20 <20 <50 NA NA NA
MW7 | o7/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <20 | <o <20 <50 | 49558 | 3429 461.29
w7 | 10osm002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 <2.0 <20 | <20 <50 | 49558 | 36.80 45878
MW7 | 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.89 <2.0 20 | <20 <50 | 49558 | 2675 468.83
MW7 | 04M7/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 40 <20 <20 | <20 | <50 | 49558 | 2731 46827
MW7 | 67172003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 32 <20 <20 | <20 | <50 | 49558 | 30.02 46556
Mw-7 | 11132008 72 <0.50 0.62 0.57 3.2 14 <20 <0 | <o <50 | 49558 | 3385 46173
mw-7 | o11amoos <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.85 NA NA NA NA | 49558 | 27.43 468.45
MW7 | o4m7/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.71 NA NA NA NA | 49558 | 25.13 470.45
MW-7 | 07/21/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 18 NA NA NA NA | 49558 | 3168 463.90
MW7 | 11/11/2004 75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 22 <20 <20 | <20 <50 | 49558 | 3292 46266
mwz | o1/26r2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.8 <2.0 <20 | <20 <50 | 49558 | 2650 468.98
MW7 | 04r32005 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.87 <050 | <050 | <050 | <50 | 49558 | 2325 472.33
MW-7 | 100772005 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.70 <20 <20 <20 | <50 | 49558 | 27.76 457.82
MW-7 | 01110720086 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 49558 | 2278 472.50
MW-7 | 04/03/2006 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <6.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 49558 | 20.05 475.53

mMws | ogmezoot | NA | <056 | <os0 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <wo | <20 | <20 | <50 ] NA 1 NA | NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

| E MTBE Depthto| GW
Well D Date TPPH ! B | T E | X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ug) | (ugl) | (ugh) {ug/L) L (wgl) | (ugh) | {ugl) | ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (MsL) (i) (MSL)
MW-8 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 494 20 3446 45044
MW-8 10/25/2002 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 33 <20 <2.0 <50 494 .50 36.98 457.92
MW-8 | 0172472003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20 <50 | 49490 | 27.35 467.55
MW-8 041772003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 =1.0 0.67 <20 <20 <20 <5.0 494.90 27.44 467.46
MW-8 07H 712003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 494 .90 32.28 452.681
MW-8 11/13/2003 260 15 23 29 16 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 484.90 33.08 4581.82
MW-8 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.92 NA NA NA NA 494 80 26.18 468.72
MW-8 040712004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 =().50 NA NA NA NA 424.90 2510 469.80
MW-8 0712112004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 49430 31.97 462.93
MW-8 11/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.82 <20 <20 <2.0 <5.0 484 .90 32.80 482.10
MW-8 | 01/26/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <20 <5.0 | 48490 | 26.00 468.90
MW-8 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 4984.80 22.81 472039
MW.-8 10/07/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 494 80 29.05 46585
MW-8 01/10/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4894 S0 2261 47229
MW-3 04/03/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0560 | <0508 | <0.500 | <10.0 494.90 21.49 473.50

MW-9 09/19/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2789 NA

MW-9 09/23/2005 230 53 2.7 7.8 34 12 <20 <20 <2.0 14 NA 2755 NA
MW-9 10/07/2005 A00 42 12 37 22 12 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 9.4 49477 28.13 4£66.64
MW-8 | 01/10/2008 770 68 77 34 24 59 <050 | <050 | <050 | <20 | 49477 | 2244 472.33
MW-9 04/03/2006 514 16.6 1.97 237 6.08 3.50 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 494.77 22.35 41242

Page 3




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

~ | MTBE g Depthta| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ! ToC . Water | Elevation
o) | on) | o) | (o) | o) | o) | (wen) | wan) | (weh) | wen) i vsh) | @) | (ush)

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl terfiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TBA = Teriiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Hevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet '

<n = Below detecfion limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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IR




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Roed Neshvilo, TN 37204 * B0D-705-0080 * Fax 818-726-3404
Aptll 17, 2006
Client:  Delte Bnv. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELIL (13653) Work Order: ~ NPDO517
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 318 8 Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 133440
Atin; Heather Buckingham P/O Nbr: 97464709
Date Recelved;  04/06/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME,
MW-5 NPD0O517-01 04/03/06 10:34
MW-4 NPD0517-02 04/03/06 11:08
MW-7 NPDO517-03 04/03/06 10:00
MW-8 NPDO517-04 04/03/06 11:42
MW-9 NPD0517-05 04/03/06 11:58

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quallty control data, and the sample receipt form ave also included as an addendum
to this report, If you have any questfoms relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager ot
1-800-765-0980. Any opiniens, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This materlal is intended only for the usc of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contaln information that Is
privileged and confidontlal. If you arc not the intended reciplent, or the employes or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended rocipient, you are heroby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this matetial Is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us Immedintely st 615-726-0177,

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integeaf part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. ‘This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2600 Foster Crelghton Raad Nashville, TN 37204 * B00.785-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Buy, Consultants (San Jose} / SHELL (13653) Waork Order: NPDO517
175 Bernal Rd,, Sulte 200 Project Name: 318 § Livermoro Ave,, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Profoct Number;  SAP 135440
Attn  Heather Buckingham Recaived: (4/06/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REFORT

Dilution  Anslysis
Analyte Rosult Flag Units MRI, Factor  Date/Time Method Batch

Sample ID: NPD0517-01 (MW-5 - Water) Sampled;: 04/03/06 10:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Tert-Amyl Methyl Lther ND ug/L 0,500 ! 04/09/0622:30  SWB46 82608 6041615
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDB) ND ugfl, 0.500 1 04/09/0622:30  SW846 82608 60416(5
Benzena ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:30  SWH4G 82608 6041615
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0,500 1 04/09/0622:30  SW846 82608 6041615
Ethylbenzene ‘ ND ug/l 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:30  SWB4G 82608 6041615
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/0622:30  SW846 82608 G041615
Ethyl tert-Buty] Biher ND ug/L 0.500 L 04/09/0622:30  SWH846 82603 6041615
Diisopropyl Bther ND ug/l, 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:30  SW846 B260B 6041615
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND g/l 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:30  SWE46 82608  G041615
Kylenes, total ND ugl. 0,500 1 04/09/06 2230  SW846 82608 6041615
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1 04/09/06 22:30  SW&46 82608 6041615
Surr: 12-Dichloroethana-d4 (70-130%3) Ins% 04/09/66 22:30  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane (79-122%3) m% 04/09/06 22:30  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: Toliene-d8 (78-121%) 108 % 04/09/06 22:30  SW846 82608 641615
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/09/06 22:30  SW8B46 82608 6041615

Purgeable Petrofeum Hydrocarhons
Gasoline RRange Organics ND ugl. 50.0 1 04/09/06 22:3¢ CALUFT QC/ME 6041615

Sample ID: NEDO517-02 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 04/03/06 11:08
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Tert-Amy! Methyl Bther ND ug/L 0.500 [ 04/09/0622:53  SW846 82608 6041615
{,2-Dibromoethans (EDB} ND ug/l, 0.500 f 04/09/06 22:53  SWH46 82608 6041615
Benzene ND ug/l, 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:53  SW846 82608 6041615
1,2-Dichlorocthans ND ug/L 0.500 ; 04/09/0622:53  SW846 8260B 6041615
Ethyibenzena ND ug/l, 0.500 t 04/09/0622:53  SWB846 82608 6041615
Toluens ND ug/L 0.500 ; 04/09/0622:53  SW846 8260B 6041615
Eihyl tart-Butyl Bther ND ug/L 0.500 i 04/09/06 22:53 SWE4G 82608 6041613
Ditsopropyl Ether ND ug/L, 0.500 ¥ 04/09/0622:53  SW846 82608 6041615
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 22:53  SWB46 82608 6041615
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 § 04/09/06 22:53  SWB46 82608 6041615
Tertiary Butyl Afcohol ND ug/l, 10.0 ] 04/09/06 22:53  SWB46 82608 6041615
Sure: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%} 107 % 04/09/06 22:53  SW846 52608 6041615
Sure! Dibronoffuoromethane (79-122%%) L 12% 04/09/06 22:53  SW846 82608 6041615
Swre: Toluena-d8 (78-121%) 114% 04/00/06 22:53  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: 4-Bromoffworobenzene (78+126%) 7% 04/09/06 22:53  SW846 82608 6041615
Purgeable Peiroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasollne Range Organics ND ug/L. 50.0 I 04/09/06 22:53 A LUFT GC/ME 6041615
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foater Crelghton Road Naehvile, TH 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615.728-3404

Clent Delta Eny. Consuftants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDO517
1495 Bermal Rd., Suite 200 Praject Name: 318 8 Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Projoct Number; ~ SAI* 135440
Altn  Heather Buckingham Received: (4/06/06 0800
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Pilution  Analysis

Analyfe Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time }\_dft_hf ¢ Baich
Sample ID: NIPD0517-03 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 04/03/06 10:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND g/l 0.500 1 04/09/0623:15 SW8468260B 6041615
1,2-Dibromoethans (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/0623:15  SW846 8260B 6041615
Benzene NI /L 0.500 1 04/00/0623:15 SW8468260B 6041615
1,2-Dichlorosthans 1,25 ug/L 0.500 | 04/09/0623:15  SW846 B260B 6041615
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/00/0623:15 SW3846 82608 6041615
Toluens ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/09/0623:15 SW846 8260B 6041615
Ethy! test-Butyl Bther ND ug/L. 0.500 | 04/09/0623:15  SW846 82608 6041615
biisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 2215  SW846 B260B 6041615
Methyl terl-Butyl Bther ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/0622:15 SWB846 B260B 6041615
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/0623:15  SW846 B260B 6041615
Tertiary Bulyl Alechol ND ug/L 10.0 1 04/00/0623:15  SWH846 82603 6041615
Sure: 1,2-Dichloroethans-dd (70-130%) 109 % 04/09/06 23:15  SWE468260B 6041615
Sure: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 107% 04/09/06 23:15  SWE46 82608 6041615
Strr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 108 % 04/00/06 23:15  SWB46 82608 6041615
Surr: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (78-12694) 106 % D906 23:15  SWB46 82608 6041615
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(asoline Range Organics ND g/l 50.0 1 04/09/06 23:15 A LUFT GCME 6041615
Sample ID: NPD0517-04 (MW-8 - Water) Sampled: 04/03/06 11:42

Valatlle Organic Compounds by EPA Mcthod 82601

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ng/l. 0.500 i 04/09/0623:37  SW846 8260B 6041615
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND g/l 0.500 1 04/00/06 23:37  SW846 8260B 041615
Benzens ND up/l 0.500 1 04/09/0623:37 SW846 8260B 6041615
1,2-Dichloroethans ND g/l 0,500 1 04/09/0623:37  SW846 8260B 6041615
Eihylhenzenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:37  SWB46 82608 6041615
Tolucne ND ug/l 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:37  SW846 8260B 6041615
Ethyl tert-Bulyl Bther ND up/Le 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:37  SWR46 8260B 6041615
Diisopropy] Bther ND ug/Ls 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:37  SWB46 8260B 6041615
Methyl tert-Butyl Bther ND up/l, 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:37  SWB46 82608 6041615
Xylenes, fotal ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/0623:37 SWB8468260B 6041615
Terfiary Butyt Alcohol ND upfl, 100 1 04/09/0623:37 SWE468260B 6041615
Surv: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%3) 108 % 04/09/06 23:37  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: Dibrowofluoromeihane (79-132%) 10% 04/09/06 23:37  SW846 82608 6041615
Strr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 110% 04/09/06 23:37  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: 4-Bromaffuorobengene (78-12624) 116% 0409706 23:37  SW846 82008 6041615
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L, 50.0 1 04/09/06 23:37 A LUFT GC/MS 6041615
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2880 Fostar Grelghton Road Mashvitle, TN 37204 * 800.765-0980 * Fex 815-720-3404
Clicnt  Delta Euy, Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDOSTY
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 318 § Liverinoro Ave,, Livermars, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number;  SAT 135440
Attn  Heather Buckingham Received: 4/06/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REI'ORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyle Result Flag Unils MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch

Sample ID: NPDO517-05 (MW-9 - Water) Sampled: 04/03/06 11:58
Total Metals by FPA Method 60108

Lead ND /L 0.00500 1 04/07/0620:24 SWB46 60108 6041140
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 826018
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/0623:59  SWB846 8260B  G041615
I,2-Dibromocthane (BDB) ND ug/L 0,500 1 04/09/0623:59 SWB46 B260B 6041615
Benzene 16.6 ug/L 0,500 1 04/05/06 23:59 SW846 82603  GO416E5-
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0,500 i 04700406 23:50  SWa46 8260B 6041615
Bthylbenzene 2.37 ug/L 0,500 1 04/09/06 23:50  SW846 B260D 6041615
Tolucne 1.97 ug/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:59  SW846 5260B 6041615
Bthy! test-Buiy! Bther ND ug/L 0.500 i 04/09/06 23:50  SW846 82608 6041615
Dfisopropyl Ether ND ug/L, 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:59 SW846 8260B 6041615
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.50 uy/L 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:59  SW846 82603 6041613
Hylenes, total 6.08 ug/l 0.500 1 04/09/06 23:59  SW846 8260B 6041615
Tertlary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 04/09/06 23:59  SWB46 8260B 6041615
Surr: 1,2-Dichloragthane-dié (70-130%) 106 %% 04/00/06 23:59  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: Dibromefuoromethane (79-122%6) 106 % 04/09/06 23:59  SW846 82608 6041615
Surr: Tohiono-d8 (78-121%) 108 % 04/09/06 23:59  SWA846 82608 G04I615
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena (78-126%3) 3% 04/09/06 23:59  SW846 82608 601615

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
QGasoline Range Organics 514 ug/L 50.0 1 04/09/06 23:59  CA LUPRT GC/ME 6041615

Pago 4 of 12




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Gralghlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-785-01180 * Fax 615-720-3404

Client  Dalts Bnv, Consuliants (San Jose)  SHELL (13653} Work Oreder: NPDO517
175 Beroat Rd., Sutie 200 Project Name: 318 § Livennore Ave,, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number;  SAP 135440
Atin Heaflicr Buckingham Received: 04/06/06 08:00
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
WiiVol Exliraction
Parameter Baich Lab Numbes Batracted Bxtraoled Vol Daito Analyst  Metlod ]
Total Metals by EPA Method 6010B
SWad6 60108 6041140 NPROS17-05 50.00 5000 040706 1045 L3 BPAJ0I0A

Page 5 of 12




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 20840 Fostar Crelghton Road Nashvite, THN 37204 * 800.785-0080 * Fax 616-726-3404
Client  Delta Bnv, Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDOS1Y
1'75 Bernal Rd,, Suite 200 Project Name: 318 § Livermorc Ave., Liverinors, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ SAP 135440
Attn Heather Buckingham Recoived: 04/06/06 08:00

PROSECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Diank
Anslyte Blank Valus Q Units Q.C. Bateh Lab Number Analyzed Date/Timo
Total Metals by EPA Mcthod 601613
6041140-BLK1
Lead <0,00248 /L 6041140 G6041140-BLK1 04/97/06 19:10
Volatile Organtc Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
6041615-BLK4
Tert-Amyl Methyl Biher <0,200 wyL 6041615 604i615-BLK1 04100106 21:24
1,2-Dibromnoeihens (EDB) <0250 uyL a041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Betzens <0,200 u/ls 5041615 6041615-BLK1 04109/06 21,24
1,2-Dlchlorocthana <0390 L. 6041615 5041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Bthylbenzans <0200 up/Ls G041615 6041615-BLK 1 04/08/06 21:24
Tolueno <0.200 wgy/le 6041615 6D41615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Hthyf tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/l 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Dilsopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Methyl ted-Biyl Bther 0,200 ug/L. 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04109106 21:24
ylenes, totat <0350 ug/l 604615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Terliary Bulyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6041615 G041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Surrogater 1,3-Dichtoroethune-d4 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04109/06 21:24
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Surrogute: Dibroviofinaromethans 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Surrogate: Dibromoflusrometfunie 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21.24
Surrogate: Toltne-d8 106% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Surrogaie: Toluene-d8 106% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04109/06 21,24
Surrogate: 4-Bronofluorobenzeiiz 103% 6041615 60416{5-RBLK| 04K09/06 21:24
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6041615-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50,0 gl 6041615 6041615-BLK1 O409/06 21:24
Swrragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04109/06 21:24
Surrogale: Dibromofluorometlume 103% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 04/09/06 21:24
Surropate; Tolwene-d8 106%% 6041615 6041615-BLK1 Q4109/06 2124
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiorabenzene 103% 6041615 GD41615-BLEL 04/09/06 21:24

Page 6 of 12
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Fostar Craighton Road Nashvifle, TN 37204 * 800.785-0880 * Fax 615.728-3404
Client  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD0517
175 Rernal Rd.,, Suite 200 Projoct Name: 318 8 Livermore Ave,, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 ijeut Number: SAP 135440
Aftn  Heather Buckingham Received: 04/06/06 G8:00

FROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Unilg %Reg. Ranga Batch Date/Tine
‘Total Metals by EI'A Mcthod 60108
6041140-B51
Lead 0,0500 0.0488 iyl OR% B0- 120 6141140 04/07/06 19:14
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 82601
6041615-BS1
Tent-Amy] Methyl Ether 50.0 49, ug/L 28% 56145 6041615 0409706 20:17
1,2-Dibromazibans (EDB) 50.0 482 vl 56% 18- 128 041615 odfonfae 20:17
Henzens 50,0 50.5 g/l 101% 79- 123 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
1,2-Dichtorostihane 50.0 49.6 L 99% 74+ 131 6041615 04709106 20:17
Eihytbenzeno 50.0 522 ug/l 104%% 19 125 6041615 04109106 20:17
Tolusns 50,0 400 uy/l, 8% 78122 GI41615 04/05/06 20:17
Ethyl tert-Bulyl Dther 50.0 50.1 gL 100% 64 - 141 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 514 uyt 103% 73-135 6041615 C4H00/06 20:17
Methyl tert-Butyl Biher 500 47.1 ug/L. 94% 66 - 142 6045615 04/09/06 20:17
Kylenes, total 150 161 ugl, 10745 79- 130 6041615 D4/05/06 20:17
Tertiary Butyl Alcoliol 500 426 ug/L R5% A2~ 154 6041615 04100006 20:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Diehlorosthane-df 50,0 520 104% 70130 6041615 04/02/06 20:17
Surrngats: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 520 104% 76~ 130 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
Surrogaie: Dibromaflaromettune 50.0 54.6 109% 79-122 6041615 04/02/06 20:17
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 500 54.6 109% 8. 122 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
Surragate: Toluene-d3 50.0 551 1i1% 8- 121 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
Surrogate: Toluane~d8 50.0 55.7 1i1% 8- 121 6041615 0410906 20:17
Surrogute: 4-Bromofluorobsnzens 50.0 519 104% 8- 126 6041615 0400106 20:57
Surragate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 50,0 519 164% |- 126 6041615 04/09/06 20:87
Purgeable Petroleun Hydrocarbons
6041615-B81
Gasoling Range Organics 3050 3000 ug/l. 98% 57-130 G41515 04/09/06 20:17
Surrogate; 1,2.-Dichloroethane-dd 50,0 52.0 4% 70130 6041615 04/09/06 20:17
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 50.0 54.6 169% 70- 130 6041615 04709106 20:17
Surrogate: Tolwene-dd 500 55.7 1% 70-130 6041615 DARD9/06 20:17
Surropate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 50,0 519 104% 70130 GR41615 04/09/06 20:17

Page 7 of 12
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2080 Fostar Crelgion Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-705-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client Delta Bnv, Consultanis (San Jose) f SHELL (13653) Work Orer; NFD0S17
175 Bernal Rd., Sulle 200 Project Name: 318 § Livermore Ave., Liverinore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  SAP 135440

Attn  Heather Buckingham Received: 04/06/06 08:060

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS Dup
Spike Targoet Samnple Analyzed
Awnalyle Org. Val.  Duplicaic Q Units Cone %Res. IRange RPD Limit Ratch Duplicated Date/Tims
Total Metals by EI'A Mothod 661013
6041140-BSD1
Lead 0.0474 mg/l. 00500 05% R0- 120 3 20 6041140 BA006 19:19

Page 8 of 12




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CQORPORATION 2080 Foster Crelghton Roat Nashwifle, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 816-728-3464
Ciient  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDOS17
115 Bernal Rd., Sulio 200 Project Name! 318 S Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number;  SAP 135440
Altln  Hoather Buckingham Rocolved: 04/06/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spiko
Target Sample Analyzed
Analyle Qrig. Val, MS Val Q Unils  SplkeCone  %Rec.  Range Baich Spiked Date/Time
Total Metals by EPA Mcthod 60108
6041140-M81
Lead ND 0,0458 mg/l. 0.0500 92% 75- 125 6041140 NPDO226-02 04/07/06 19:28

Pago 9 of 12

T




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2260 Fosler Crelghton Road Naahwille, TN 37204 * 800-760-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Delta Env, Consuliants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDO5LT
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Projoct Name; 318 & Livermore Ave,, Livennore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Froject Number: SADP 135440
Attn Heather Buckinghiam Received: 04/06/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Szmple Anatyzed
Anplyle Oty Val.  Dugleate Q Unils Cong %Rec, Range RPD Limit Batch Daplicated Date/Time
Total Metals by EPA Method 6010B
6041140-MSD1
Lend ND 0.0464 my/L 0nshy  93% 75125 1 20 6041140 NPD0226-02 04/07/06 19:48

Page 10 of 12




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2000 Foster Cralghton Roed Nashvile, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fox 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPDO517
173 Bernal Rd., Suile 200 Projeet Name: 318 8§ Livermote Ave., Livermore, CA
Sun Jose, CA 95119 Projoct Number: ~ SAP 135440
Attn  Heather Buckingham Recelved: 04/06/06 08;00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashviile
Method Matrix AIHA MNelac Californin
CA LUFT GCMS Water X
NA Wafor
SW846 60108 Water N/A X X
SWE46 82603 Water N/A X X

Page 11 of 12
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2660 Foster Graighlon Road Nnshwitle, TN 37204 * 800-705-0080 * Fax 616-726-3404

Client Delta Eny, Consultants (San Josc) / SHELL (13653)
F75 Bomal Rd,, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Atftn Heather Buckingham

Work Order:
Projoct Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NIDO517

318 8 Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA
SADP 135440

04/06/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certificatlons for the following anulytes included In this report

Mathod Matri
CA LURT GCMS Waler
SW8a46 82608 Waler

Analyte

Gasoling Range Organics

Diisapropyl Ether

Page 120f 12
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TestAAmerica

1eAL TESTING CORFPORATION
Nashville Division

MM

COOLER RECE )

LER IPT FORM BC# NPDOS7
Cooler Received/Oponed On April 6, 2006 @ 08:00 ’%q (6’ [

1. Indleate the Alrbiil ‘Tracking Number (Iast 4 digtts for Fedex oniy) nnd Name of Courier belowi, = S

‘UPS Velaclty DHL Route f5-streot Misc,

2, Temperafure of representative sampte or temperatire blank when opened:, Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun IDH)

NA A00466 AQDTS0 100190 101282 Raynger ST

V.
3. Were custody seals on outside ol‘eonler?.. YES.A

i ———— L

a.  Ifyes, how many and where!

4. WerethesenlsIntnct,slgned.andda!cdcorrccily?............................................................. YES....NGI.NA

5, Wore custody prpers Instde PO TR TR UL i raaderene JNA
£ at [ opcned the cooler 8 08 1-8 (InHal,esesasatstarsssssesaronss
o’
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES W and Intact VES N
were these signod, anil dated COTPEEtYTurmmumann  sossssarsmpmsmassismississsasinan YES...NO...@

7. What kind of packing material used? Poanuts Verniculito Foam Insort

Paper Other None

8, Cooling process: &7 Yce-pack Teo (divect contact) Dry lce Other None

9, Did sl contniners srrive {1 good condition (UMBEOKENParsesiassemnmmssssstimmuamuiesmrscminsiiss reanan @...N()...NA
10. Were sll container labols complete (1, date, signed, pres, B T T e UL LA x NO...NA
11, pidall contalner iabels and thgs agree with custody PAPEEET assararennasmrrnnesinenesbsssorisienernisares @.“NO...NA

12, & WercVOAvlahrecelved?...................................................................................... XE8..NC...NA

b. Was there any observable hend space present in any VOA VI serasrmimmmsmmmsmissnnsrismnss YES.. MNA
Leerfify that] yntoadedt the copler and answered questions 6-12 {Ibalhes s uneqncaresransprseasassiseations i

13. n. Onpreserved bottles Qi the pH test strips suggest that preservation renched ¢the correct pi fevel? YES...NO@
b, Did the botfle labely indicate that the correet preservafives were ustdcueisateeserrnsesnrare @..NO...NA

1f preservation In-house was necded, recori siandard iD of preservative used herd,

14. Was residunt ehlerine present?....... YES...NO..
Leertify that 1 checked for chloxine and pif.as ver S0P and angwerad questions 13-14 (intlalessssses !?2

15, Were custody papers properly {llled out (ink, signed, )2 e rnasnern s snsas e s ¥E&L., NO..NA

{6. Did you slgn the custody papers in the appropriate PIACET s curmseresnibsmeusnrsmsmm sty %_@.;B....NO...NA
17. ‘Were corrvect containers uged for the analysis requested?. @...NO...NA

18, 'Was sufficient amonnt of sample sent lo each CONMAIREITrarscrassssssseisarensisisnsrsraipamnLEERLs Il bES @...NO...NA

Leertify that 1 cuiered this profeet into LIMS and answered questions 1818 (Intialeserersesrpipemsresass

Leertify thatl attnchiod a label with the unlaus LEMS number fo eqeh cantpiner (10418 e oengponsonnrnan C‘):) —
19, Were there Non-Conformance {ssuea atlogin  YES NO Was # PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Revelpt Torm LP-1 Revised 3/9/06

Bnd of Form




LAB: Tt amaaSTL Other__—_¢ T SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab dentiicaton [ necessasyk
71 7A - Ivine, Calfomiz Shell Project Manager $o be Invoiced:
] TA - Forgan HGl, Califomia S5 Denis B NPDO0517 .1[3!95
1A - Nachville, Tennessee: ) nis Brown 0416/06 17:00 OATE
Hesn pace L of !
[ other Qlocation) o~ £J NGT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - MO EFIM - SEND PAPER INVCICE
[t o T ATORESS: S wa Oy
Biaine Tech Services 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore TO600101243
ADDRESS: WTGMMWM N ML
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
FRGECT COMOALT Flardcopy of POF Raport B 1maaﬂm—Buemm;n-m.nelm.s:-n.luz-;wfmm {403)224-4724 ingham@delta
Michael Ninokata SRELER NAMELE) (P
TEISHONE: [7X3] EAALY
408-573-0555 AWBSTSTTM man in: com Q-I; oy It‘?“
TURFAROUND TIME (STANDASD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): T3 RESULTS NEEDED
Pso [dswmy Doy O aoer B zbows ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
77 1A - Rwees REPORT FoRMAT [ usT AGENCY; -
GCMS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGREST HIGHEST per BORING AL _ § FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: ummxwmmsg_o_'rusgoeoﬂ § =1 &l ~ ContatnarProservitve
% - = or PID Readings
=13 @ Laboratory Hotes
HEHEE 3| el = o
3 -3 —_— - Q
gﬂa'é%a_aaag‘@g% 2
ilzlglzqe|zizle|s|SigiE|e] I3
recmervermcanonreauesneE | 6 | 3 Eg :Ei- A % 2l E HE K
N SAMPLING et SCR BERI - 130 00 g BT wmlal I8} 2 5 TEMPERIAT URE ON RECEPT £
Field Sample ldentification | —are | wre | G [EIE |EICHE|B[S|Eiu]Cilais]2) 12
w13 K _ RiX NP5 2
3 |A K 4 oz
3 1k IKi¥ XIX =3
Az N KX A,AT 4
y ¥ KK Xlk K S T

e e e AL 15
[ 70 ¢ /?.22

- — Tic
: — | 7 T/ ERO
‘ RS e e 7 foeie - SEEST .

TR0 Graplo (714) 84986702

&




Date Printed: 3/29/2006 8:20:41AM

COURIER PICK-UP (CLIENT ADDRESS)

Date Requested:  09/15/05 3:10AM elivery/Pickup Date: 04/04/06 Anvtime
Requested By:  Blaine Tech Services Citent Contact: Mike Ninokata
Client Address: Blaine Tech Services Client Phone#: x, 202,

1680 Rogers Ave Created By: Lisa Race

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Theresa Allen
Misceliancous Items Requested:

cr(s), Ice. COC's: s¢ Jtem

None None None None
Comments:
Cross Streeis/Driving Directions: None Sapplied
Comments: HNo Comments

Request Saved As: Blatne Tech routine Pu for BP [t was las

t revised on 12/19/2005 L. 17:12FPM by .

Pagelc¢




Client _ Sle|f

Site Address S g

Job Numbser epyes

Technician Puavwish

Wol | \eiiis | MARKED WITH | Water Other | 1 vyt ot :
No Corveolvo| SECURABLE| THEWORDS | Bald | o fEREE | cep | ook | GRCH | fuospeceaf | TECE |
BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From P Replaced { Raplaced (explain
Aglfon y Claaned {axplain Submilted
(12 long) WELLY Wallbox below)
W " |D Required (120t loso) bejow)
e
M WS K A, <
| _Mb d A R
wuw-% X X A
iy B A A A «
mis-§ ", A, &
NOTES:
BAN J0SE SACRAMENTO LOY ANOELES BAN DIEGO W biuinotach,.com

BLAINE YECH SERVICES, INS.




Repair Data Sheet Page .. M.jm

Client <}.p” pete_ > ¥ 0¢,

Site Address %I % < . L,vef pole /4\/6 Ln/e/maf’@

Job Number @6 0308 AAL. Techniclan ,ﬂ h{/(JﬁW ;4/} S lfi

Inspection BE 3 ggﬁa §§ g@ 3 '8§ : |1
Point ggggﬁ 3lglk g Bi§§ wlgel g, Egéa ;
{Well 1D of g B & i gF E . 5‘8 i
st g3 HHHE EEE ﬁgggél Hgégﬁlﬁg{ﬂ gi i :
(MG otes: ﬁfaro,n badl, g tuik ) ;"”‘;f,»“w’ _
y] ﬁcﬂmz wz‘uﬁo mfe.d{&. " S nﬁﬂ +3"‘£‘
/"‘W.“g Ktos: Ta:) wen
e [] | [T 1
v =1 [otes: T"f, - [ I |
g [ X <
” Notee: ALLIN Bmo”\f {"N?(/\:‘Nj ';41@ W(‘[I
gl wellbod —“peols s HL/
M9 P J "
ot T"‘é 'w//
[ ll

BLAINE TEGH SERVICES, INC, BAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES BANQIEQD




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _pp.adgs-#)

Date & "'»\0 b

Client $Mef(.

Site )18 5. Ltwmjde.} LN oV,

Thickitess | Volume of
Weil Depth to of Immiseibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well { Paint: ‘TOR
Well ID {in.) QOdor | Liquid (R.)| Liquid {{.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
MwS | 2 rSEAN-L 1) 2L -
M-l | 2 22:0% | 5354
w3 | 2 _lzees | Gl2y
ag | 2 Ao sl
mw | Y 22.35 | 31.89 b

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: opeotiny-pe

Site: A ¥l y9of

Sampler:ge,

Date: ‘!’Z}{QQ

Well LD.: my.s°$

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

6 8

P ——_—

Total Well Depth (TD): 51y

Depth to Water (DTW): 2t

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: acd Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Rechatge [(Height of Water Column x 0,20) + DTW]: 28,08
Purgs Method:  Bailer Waetorra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleotric Submersible Other Dedieated Tubing
Other:
‘ 1" 0.04 4 0.65
5 Gayx__ w (@2 cas || % 016 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Ofher radios” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
oo |65\ |y | 106 Yoo 55 an:’ég_ _—
Wle  |6S1 |34 | tept | ves T t ./
lozy_ |64 |+ | ok ) 1.7 L ¢
Did well dewater?  Yes (M Gallons actually evacuated: /{p.>
Sampling Date: q’gfop Sampling Time: ) 9y Depth to Water: zons

Sample LD.: g

Laboratory:  STL o:@ I":\

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Otherl sge €OC.

EB LD, (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &) Post-purge: "8,
OR.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75568




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: opotespel

Site: e, Lzed

Date: a)slee

Sampler: pc.,

Well LD.! wo-

Well Diameter: ¢ ™3 4

6 8

P ]
—

Total Well Depth (TD): 5%, 5

Depth to Water (DTW): Z 2.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2#.3%
Purge Method:  Buailer Waterra Sampling Mothod; A_Bailer
Disposable Bailer Paristaltio Disposable Bailer
APositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleotyfo Submarsible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
R T 0.04 4 0.65
| S0 (Gasyx 3 - 18 o l > 016 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Snegified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 3 .47 Othor radiue” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS ot @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
joY2. 7 E IR O I 330 9 dew"_;
\oue | Ut [t | 132 Na20 10 I
1665 | be |34 | 13 K% (s !
Did well dewater?  Yos 2B Gallons actually evacuated: (g
Sampling Date: "t [3 [eb Sampling Time: ~“ Q@ : Dﬁpth to Water: Z@,.&‘
Sample LD.: 4, vu- g Laboratory:  STL  Other CZE“
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: sg& COC
EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Othen
D.0, (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: ")
O.RP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mvV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545.7558

+




i

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: puores i)

Site: 4246 4 o3

Sampler: p¢

Date: | 3lg¢,

Well LD.: o3

Well Diameter: (22 3 -4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 63,24

Depth to Water (DTW): 2.0 s

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0, Meter (if req'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _24.2¢
Purge Methed:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~4_Bailer
* Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baller
M Pasitive Aiv Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Post
Blectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
B 0,04 0,65
" 0 L i
5 oasyx___ 2 - |G Gals, 2 0.16 & M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caloulated Volume : 0.37 Other radius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temop CF) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
_g NG él-{ B 13 I\ 7(9@.5‘ ~~~~~~ N b brevon, sl 19
azz _|bsie |13 | Msu ¥ 190 1o | - {
A3 (@3 1 Hu | Usq P 00 g |

Did well dewater? Yes

W

Gallons actually evacuated: (¢

Sampling Date: [.,[ﬂa

Sampling Time: | s Depth to Water: zeyz

Sample LD.! 44~ F Laboratory:  STL  Othef gg;e

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: g52¢ (o[

EB LD. (if applicable): @ e  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: e,
ORP. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: > mvV

Blaine Tech S8ervices, Inc. 1680 Roﬁers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (B’(ﬁ)) 845-7558




i

SHELIL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ot ohoh-pe) Site: Q¢ Y Lot
Sampler: ¢ Date; ql ¥ [ve

Well LD.: g1y

Well Diameter: > 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD); 5 1.} 4

Depth to Water (DTW): 2 L.&10

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
_|Referenced to: A Grade D.0, Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
—
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE 9 7.3Y
Purge Method:  Bailer Watema Sainpling Method: ~t Bailer
Disposable Baller Peristaltic Disposable Baijler
Apositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exteaction Port
Electelo Submersible Other Dedicated Tublng
Other: .
3 ‘ H ;“ 0.04 4 0,63
0.8 ©als)x = Y.Y_ cas i 0.15 ¢ A7
1 Casg Volume Specifled Volumes __ Caleulated Vol mcs ¥ 0.37 Other radius’  0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or }@ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
Wz leus | 351 1033 | NGO 5 Vrowm clondy |
Usd | 653 |+6 | jeuo 93 lo | I
WG jeuy B | lody Ytss (4.5 lelewring

Did well dewater?  Yes &9

Gallons actually evacuated: (4.

Sampling Date; q\ﬂ,gg,

Sampling Time: ({42

Depth to Water: Zp. 2|

Sample LD.i w(u'gg Laboratory:  STL ome(__'m"

Analyzed for: TPH.G BIBX MIBE TPH-D Other gpo, COC.

EB LD, (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Anglyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge:’ - “Bh
ORD. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV} . Post-purge: S mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San

£

Jose, CA 95112 (809)3545-7553
A t ) "




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o0 e4o®-tc) Site: el oo {37
Samplerec Date: 4lozloe

Well Diameter: 2 3 ’31? 6 8
Depth to Water (DTW); AA3y

Well LB.: pluq
Total Well Depth (TD):3). ¢y

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: oD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥l HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 24,24
Purge Mothod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Bailer Poristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Alr Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
i EBlectrio Bubmeisible Gther Dedicated Tubing
Other: e v o
™ 0.04 4 0.65
&l (usyx 3 = _ @3> Gas | 2 0.6 6* a7
1 Cave Volume cified Volumes___ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Otfer redius’ * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ago__ | 653 162 | T3z 220 fa s
5 |6t (9] 213 i1 ) (2 Vit
wtl] detutery
Wep 1¢30 (b1 | 4en L
Did well dewater? ¥& No Gallons actually evacuated: j¢f
Sampling Date: {[slew Sampling Time: \5¢ Depth to Water: 2.1
Sample LD, qu Laboratory:  STL  Other A
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other ¢po, ¢
EB LD, (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; ", Post-purge: "
O.RP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tach Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA TABLES




Table 1
Soil Analytical Data from Tank Pull
Shell-branded Service Station Incident £97464709
318 South Livermore Ave, Livermore CA

Sample Date Time Depth of |MTBE | TPH-G |Benzene [Ethyl henzene | Toluene |[Total xylenes OTHER
Dination Sampted Sampled Sapl | (ugiKg) . (ug’Kg) | {ug/Kg) | (ugiKg) } (82608 FULL LIST and metais)
PY 12/11/2003] 14:18 | 30inches | <6.0 [<10000] <20 | <50 | <5.0 <5.0 380,000.0 | '

P2 121172003 14:00 46 inches | <25.0| 4800.0 | <25.0 59.0 150.0 430.0 <5000.0 56.0 n-B; 160.0 N;
*110.0 *200.0 *840.0 540 n-P; 530.0T; 160,072
P3 1211172003 1405 44 inches | <6.0 | <1000.0| <5.0 <50 <60 <56.0 <5000.0 [21.0N;100T
*7.0
P4 12M11/2003| 14:28 30inches | <5.0 { <1000.0f <5.0 <5.0 <60 <50 <5000.0
P5 1211720031 14:32 Z6inches | <50 |<1000.01 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <560 <5000.0
P3@100” |12/11/20031 15:01 100 inches| <5.0 [<1000.0] <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5000.0
1A 12M10/2003] 16:10 16 feet <5.0 | <{000.0| <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 6,300.0 11100 Ac;
1B 12M0/2003 16:15 16 fest <50 | <1000.0] <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <b.0 5,300.0
2A 12/10/2003| 16:43 16 feet <5.0 {<1000.0! <50 <50 <50 <5.0 6,300.0 [16.0TBA;
2B 121102003 16:18 16 feet <50 | <1000.0| <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 3,700.0
3A 12/10/20031 16:45 16 feet <50 [<10000]| <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 6,000.0
3B 121072003 1620 16 feet <5.0 | <1000.0] <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,900.0
4A 12110/2003] 16:25 10 feet <5.0 |<1000.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.0 7.8 3.900.0 }46,000 Cr; 170,000 Ni;
64,000 Zn
Siockpile 1 | 12/10/20031  14:35 n/a <56.0 | <1000.0{ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,400.0
Stockpile 2 112/10/2003| 14:45 nfa <50 | <1000.0|] <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 29,000.0 {51.0 Ac;
Stockpile 3 | 12/10/2003] 15:00 na <5.0 {<1000.0| <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,000.0
Waste Oil | 12/10/2003%F 15:20 nfa <56.0 | <1000.0{ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 17,000.0 |54,000 OG; 5,100 TPH-D;

Stockpile 38,000 Cr; 95,000 N,
* Indicates values taken from analysis done by 8260B full list (ug/Kg) 42,000 Zn
n-8 = n-Butylbenzene 0OG = Oil and Grease Ni = Nickel
N = Naphthalene TPH-D = Diesel Zn = Zinc
n-P = n-Propylbenzene TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
T =1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Ac = Acetone

T2 =1,3,5Trimethylbenzene

Cr = Chromium




Table 1

Summary of Soil Boring Analytical Data

Former Shell Service Station

318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene MTBE TBA EDE 1,2-DCA Lead
Designation  Sampled (feet) (ma/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) {ma/kg) (mg/ka) (mg/kd) (mg/kg) (ugkg) (mg/kg) (markg)
.|Bering Advancements : i

B-1@5 6212005 5 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 [ <0.070 | <0.005 | 3.8
B-1@10° 6/2/2005 10 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 | <0.088 | <0005 4.9
B-1@15' 6/2/2005 15 <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.070 [ <0.005{ 6.9
B-1@20" 6/2/2005 20 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.067 | <0005 @ 8.2
B-1@25' 61212005 25 <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 [ <0.068 | <0.005 | 7.1
B-1@30" 6/2/2005 30 <1.0 | <0.005 ! <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.0689 | <0.005 | 4.4
B-1@35 6/2/2005 35 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 [ <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.070 [ <0.005| 7
B2@5 8/212005 5 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 [ <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.068 | <0.005| 3.9
B-2@10' 6/2/2005 10 <1.0 | <0.005 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.069 | <0.005 | 4.4
B-2@15' 6/2/2005 15 <1.0 | <0.005 : <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 ! <0.069 | <0.005 | 5.8
B-2@20' 6/2/2005 20 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 [ <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.070 | <0.005 | 6.8
B-2@25' 6212005 25 | <10 | <0.005 : <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.069 | <0.005 | 5.7
B-2@30' 6/2/2005 30  <1.0 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.067 | <0.005 | 4.7
B-3@5' 6/212005 5 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005! <0.01 | <0.069 | <0.005 | 4.4
B-3@10° 6/312005 10 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 : <0.01 | <0.067 | <6.005 | 17
B-3@15 B6/3/2005 15 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 ‘ <0005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.069 | <0.005 | 7.7
B-3@20' B8/312005 20 <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 ' <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.070 | <0.005| 7.4
B-3@25' B/3/2005 25 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 : <0.005 | <0.005: <0.01 | <0.070 | <0.005 | 6.5
B-3@30° 6/3/2005 30 | <1.0 | <0.005 @ <0.005 <D.005 . <0.005 | <0.005 ! <0.01 | <0.068 | <0.005 | 4.3
B-3@35' 6132005 35 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 : <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 | <0.070 | <0.005: 7
B-3@40' 6/3/2005 40 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 : <0.005 [ <0.005| <0.01 | <0.068 | <0.005 : 7
B-3@45' 61312005 45 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 @ <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.070 | <0.005 . 65
MW-9 Well Instaliation ‘ A
MW-9@5' | 9/15/2005 5 <1.0 ! <0.005 | <0.005 - <0.005 <0.005 @ <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 @ 12
MW-9@10' 9/15/2005 10 <1.0 | <0005 | <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 [ <0.005| <0005 5
MW-S@15' 9/15/2005 | 15 <1.0 | <0005 | <0.0056 - <0.005 <0.005 ;| <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <D.005 9
MW-9@20° 9/15/2005 | 20 <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 . =<0.005 <0.005 ;| <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 8.4
MW-9@25.5' | 9/15/2005 | 255 | <10 | <0005 | <0.005 : <0.005 <0.005 <0.005| <001 | <0.005 | <0.005 ° 6.5
MW-9@30°' 9/15/2005 | 30 <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 , <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 8.4
MW-8@35 9/15/2005 | 35 <10 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 7.5
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Boring Analytical Data
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene MTBE TBA EDB 1,2-DCA Lead
Designation _ Sampled  (fee) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mghkg)  (mgkg)  (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ughkg) (mg/kg) (mgfkg)

Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram TBA = Tert-butanol
ugfkg = micrograms per kilogram EDB = Ethylene Dibromide
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

MTBE = Msthyl tert-butyl ether
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Tabie 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Data
Pothole and Over-Excavation Samples
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermaore, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene WMIBE EDB 1,2-DCA Lead
Designation _ Sampled (feet) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {ma/kg) (mg/ka) {ma/kg) {ughkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Over-Excavation Confirmation Samples
S-1@5FEET| 5/4/2005 [t

S2@5FEET| 5/4/2005
15-3 @5 FEET| 5/4/2005
S4@S5FEET | 5/4/2005

S5@10 51412005 ] . ¥ <o 565 | <0.005 | <O. <0.005 |
S6@10 . 542005 0 <0.005 005 : <0. <o 005
S-7@3.5 . 5/4/2005 || IR AT OLE TR
S8@3.25 5/4{2005

$-8@3.0 5/4/2005 | SO 006 RO

S-10@3.5 5/4/2005 | 35 | <10 | <0.005 5 <0.005 ] . ' <0.005 |
S11@2.5 5142005 : 25 <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 <o.oos| <5 <0.005| 76
S-12@2.5 5/4/2005 SIS e O 00 s R BI00B S e oS il ; e T
S-13@6f 5(18/2005 <0. 005 <o 005 ]

S-14 @281 | 5182005 [ T

S-15@1.9ft | 5/18/2005 | I a0e i

S-16@3ft . 5/18/2005 S g'53;~zzgﬁq

SA7@19% |, 5/M18/2005 Jf‘*" i SP %; 3 -i!“’«f- -»{‘;'ﬁ‘rfﬁ 3

$16@51 511872005 | & <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0005 . ;
§51@25 8i9ra05 | 25 | NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA | 43
555@% 87912005 ' NA
SS-3@2.5 8/9/2005

$§4@2 5 81512005

$5-5@2.5' 8/9/2005

SS6@% /32005

S57@3 8/9/2005

SS-8@6 " 8/9r2005

SS9@6 81912005

S5-10@6' 8/9/2005

SS11@6° 8/9/2005

SS-12@1.8FT | 10/24/2005

SS-13@2.0FT | 10/24/2005 #
SS-14@2.0FT | 10/24/2005 ¢
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Surmmary of Soil Analytical Data
Pothole and Over-Excavation Samples

Table 1

Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, Caltfomia

Sample Date Pepth TPH-G Benzene Toluene FEthyl-benzene Xylene MTBE EDB 1,2-DCA Lead
Designation _Sampled (feel) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) {(ughkg) (mghg) (mgkg)
Over-Excavation Confirmation Samples (Continued)

SS-15@2 OFT | 10/24/2005 | 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 110
SS16@5.5FT ; 10/24/2005 | 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 66
SS17@5.5FT | 10/24/2005 | 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37
SS-18@5.5FT | 10/24/2005 NA NA

SS19@2 1FT | 10/24/2005

SS-20@1.9FT | 10/24/2005 |

SS21@2.1FT | 10/24/2005 1 ZoB0s g onn S

SS-22@2.0FT | 10/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA | NA

$5-23@5' 212312006 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5S-24@5' 2/23/2006 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SS-25@5" 2/23/2006 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SS26@2 | 2/23/2006 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SS27@7 2/23/2006 2 NA ; NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$5-28@2 2/2372006 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SS-20@2' 21232006 | 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S$5-30@5" 2/23/2006 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S5-31@2 2/23/2006 | 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SS-32@2° 2/23/2006 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pothole Soil Samples

PH-1@2.5 | 6/7/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
PH-2@3' 6/7/2005 NA NA NA NA
PH3@2.5 6/7/2005 NA NA NA NA
PHA4@3' BI7/2005 | IR :

PH-5@2' BI7/2005 | NA NA NA NA
PH6@5' 67120058 ° NA NA NA NA
PH-7@3.0° 8/8/2005 NA NA NA NA
PH-7@5.0° 8/8/2005 NA NA NA NA
PH-7@7.0' 8/8/2005 NA NA NA NA
PH-8@3.0° 81812005 NA NA NA NA
PH-9@3.0' 8/8/2005 NA NA, NA NA
PH-10@2.5° . 8/8/2005 NA NA NA NA
PH-11@2.5 | 6/8/2005 NA NA NA NA

Page 2 of 3




Table 1
Summaty of Soil Analytical Data
Pothole and Over-Excavation Samples
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene FEthyl-benzene Xylene MIBE EDB 1,2-DCA Lead
Designation Sampled (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mgfkg} {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ug/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg)l
Pothole Soil Samples {Continued) i

PH-12@3.0° | 6/8/2005 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.7
PH-13@3.0" 8/8/2005 3  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.06
PH-14@5.0° 8/8/2005 1 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.73
PH-14B@2.5' | 8/8/2005 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5
Notes: . }

mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram NA = not analyzed

ug/kg = micrograms per kKilogram EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 1 2~DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether EREEE R sample over-excavated
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ATTACHMENT C

MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION PERMITS
(ZONE 7)




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, GA 94551 ¢ PHONE (925) 454-5000

April 20, 2006

Ms. Heather Buckingham

Delta Environmental Consultants
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Dear Ms. Buckingham:

Enclosed Is drilling permit 26062 for the destruction of monitoring wells 38/2E-9N4 fo 3S/2E-
ON7 and 3S/2E-ON10 (MW-5 to MW-0) at 318 S. Livermore Avenue in Livermore for Shell ol
Products. Drilllng permit applications can be downloaded from our web site .

(www.zone7water.com) for future projects.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well destruction report be submitted after
completion of the work. The report should include a description of methods and materials used
to destroy the wells, location sketch, date of destruction, and permit number. Please submit the
original of your complation report. We will forward your submittal to the California Department

of Waler Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact mae at extension 5056 or Matt Katen at extension
5071.

Sincerely,

Hn

Wyman Hong
Water Resources-Specialist

Ene.

FIWREAGPOWAPCNGRO1 DESTRUGTIONwpd




~04/10/2008 16:04 FAX 4082258508

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL
ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

10D NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNMIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (025) 4645728

@oo2

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLIGANT TO COMPLETE |

LocaTIon oF prosecT_R(8 S L1V ¢ g M
L RGN {

Acouracyx____#
ft.

Callifornla Goordinates Source

CON ft. CCE,
APN e (7Y RV

CLIENT o 4 D f .
Nane, a2 A (b ¥@adid & "
Addresy eLo¢] 8 5. A Timnoben A B A 2% )
Oty LRAAIN b4 1)

TYRE OF PROJECT:
© Weall Conatruction
Well Dastructian

In] Gaooteshnical Invastigation o
)( Contamination tnvestigation o
o a

Cathadila Proteotion Qthar

PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domastlc o Irrigation . &

Municlpal o Ramadiation ]

indystrial o Groundwater Monitoring o

Dewatering fu Other ]

DRILLING METHOD: C.
Mud Rotary a AlrRotary 0 Hollow Stem Auger X

Cable Tonl 0 Direct Push o Other u}

’ ol [
DRILLING GOMPANY [ﬁf 'E'¥ g E%% { A
DRIELER'S LICENSE NO,

WELL SPECIFICATIONS;, = 2 ¢4 atfaehend wrell ‘m%
o A)

Dl Hole Diameter 32 | 7 In. hr;!aximum " by

Casing Dianeter .. in. enth )

Surface Seal Depth, 0 {0 Number __ % M“ 5
SOIL BORINGS: CMW’S 1o -4 +° ke

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter in. Dapth ol !

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE __FP4 119,200 0
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _dyagdl 2.0 200 7

f hereby agrae o comply with all recuirements of this permit and Alameda

County Ordinance No, 73-88. !
Data ‘” fO / W

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

ATTACH SITE #LAN OR SKETCH

PAWRE\WYMAN\drilling permitwpd

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 26062
WELL NUMBER 38/2E-9N4 to 9N7 & 9N10

APN

097-0108-009-03

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrclad Permit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL '

1, A permit application should be submitted 20 as o anive at the
Zona 7 offies five days prior to proposad starting date.

2, Guhmit to Zone 7 within 60 days aftar complatlon of parmittec
wark the original Depariment of Watar Resources Waler Wel
Drillers Repert or equivalent for woll projeats, or drifling logs
and location skeich for gaotechnioal projacts.

3. Parmit g vold if projest not begun within S0 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS .

1. Minirunt surface seal diameter Is four Inches greater than ths

well casing diamater,
2. Minlmum seaf depth is 50 feat for municipal and industral wellz
or 20 feet for domestic and Irigation wells unless a lesser dopth
Is speclally approved.

3. Grout placed by trembe,

4. Anaoccess port at lsast 0.5 inches in dlameter Is required
on tha welthead for water level measurements.

8, A sample portis raquired on the discharge pipe near (he

walthead,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimure surface seal diameter s four Inahas graater than the
wei or plezamater casing dlamater.

2, Minlmum seal depth for monitoring wells Is tho maximun deplh
practicable or 20 fast,

3. Grout placed by fremle,

GEQTECHNICAL. Backiill bors hole with compaated cuttings or

heavy bentonita gnd upper fwo feet with compacted matarial, In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremigd cement grout
zhail be used In place of compacted cuttings,

CATHODIC, Fill hole above anode zone with conorete planad by

ramila.

WELL. DESTRUCTION. See attached,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS, Submit to Zong 7 within 60 duys after

completion of permitied wark the well installation report Ineluding

tes

all sell and watar laboratary. anglysia rasults

Date_4/17/06

Ravised; April 27, 2004




April 17, 2006

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Protection Ordinance -

Shell Oil Products
318 S. Livermore Avenue
‘ Livermore
Wells 35/2E-9N4 (MW-5), 35/2E-9N5 (MW-6), 35/2E-9N6 (MW-7),
35/2E-9N7 (MW-8) and 35/2E-9N10 (MW-9)
Permit 26062

est i

1. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.

2. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack are removed o The
bottom of the well.

3.  Fill the remaining hole to grade or original ground, whichever is the lower
elevation, with neat cement sealing material, using a tremie pipe.

PANWREAGPOs\Destruct Speesibrilloutwpd




ATTACHMENT D

WELL COMPLETION REPORTS
(MW-5 THROUGH MW-8)




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



ATTACHMENT E

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD - SAN FRANCISCO
REGION
ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS




TABLE A. ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS (ESLs)
Shallow Soils {(<3m bgs)
Groundwater IS Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water

Shallow Solt
Commerclalf
*Resldentlal Industrlal
tand Use Land Use Only ‘Groundwater
CHEMICAL PARAMETER {mglkg) {mglkg) {uglL)
[ACENAPHTHENE 1,6E+01 1.6E+01 2.0E+01
HACENAPHTHYLENE 1,3E401 1.3E+401 3.0E+01
IACETONE 2,4E-01 -2,4E-01 7.0E+02
ALDRIN 2,9E-02 1.0E-01 2.0E-03
ANTHRACENE 2.8E+00 2.8E+00 7.3E-01
* [lanTivONY 8,3E+00 4.0E+01 B.0E+00
ARSENIC 8.5E+00 5.6E+00 3.8E401
BARIUM " 7,5E402 1.5E+03 1.0E+03
[BENZENE 4,4E-02 4,45-02 1.0E+00
BENZO{a)ANTHRACENE 3.8E-01 1.3E+00 2.7E-02
BENZO(b)FLUORANTHENE 3,8E-01 1,3E+00 2.0E-02
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 3,8E-01 1.38+00 2.9E-02
BENZO(g,h,HPERYLENE 2,7E+01 2 7E401 1.0E-01
[BENZO(a)PYRENE 3.8E-02 1.3E-01 1,4E-02
([EERYLLIUM 4.0E+00 8.08+00 2,7E+00
[(BiPHENYL, 1,1- 8.6E-01 6.5E-01 5,0E-01
[[B!8(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 1.BE-04 1.88-04 1.4E-02
[IB48(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 5.4E-03 5.4E-03 5.0E-01
IBIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 8,8E+01 8.6E+01 4,0E+00
BORON 1.8E+00 2,0E+00 1,6E+00
|BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1.26-02 3.9E-02 1,0E+02
{BROMOFORM 226400 2.2E+00 1,0E402
IBROMOMETHANE 2.2E-01 3.9E-01 " 9.8E+00
[lcaDmIuM 1.7E+00 7.4E+00 2,2E+00
[lcARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1.2E-02 3,5E-02 5,0E-01
[lcHLORDANE 4.4E-01 1.7E+00 4,08-03
[[CHLOROANILINE, p- 8.3E-02 5,3E-02 8,0E+00
llcHLOROBENZENE 1,5E400 1.6£+00 2.58401
HCHLOROETHANE 6,3E-01 8.5E-01 1.2E+01
llcHLOROFORM 9.8E-02 2.7E-01 1,0E+02
CHLOROMETHANE 2,98-01 4,2E-01 2,7E+00
CHLOROPHENOL, 2- 1.2E-02 1.28-02 1.8E-01
CHROMIUM (Total) 5.8E+01 8.8E+01 5.0E+01
CHROMIUM Il 7.5E+02 7.6E402 1.8E+02
[lcHrROMIUM VI 1.8E+00 1.8E+00 1. 1E+01
HRYSENE 3.8E+00 1.3E401 2.9E-01
COBALT 4.0E+01 8,0E+01 3,0E+00
[ICOPPER 2.36+02 2,3E+02 3,1E+00
[lCYANIDE ¢Fres) 1.0E+02 5.02+02 1,0E+00
|[DIBENZO(a,h)ANTHTRAGENE 14E-01 3.8E-01 8.5E-03 i
[DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1.9E-02 5.86-02 1,0E+02 Il
[1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1,1E-03 1.1E-03 2.08-01 |
[[DIBROMOETHANE, 1,2- 3.3E-04 3.3E-04 B.0E-02 i
[IDICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2- 1.1E+00 1.4E+00 1.0E+01 |
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TABLE A. ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS (ESLs)
Shallow Soils {(<3m bgs)
Groundwater IS Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water

*Shallow Soll
Commerciall
2Residont!at Industrial
Land Use Land tlse Only Groundwater
CHEMICAL PARAMETER {mofkg) {mplkg) (ug/L)
[DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,3- 7.2E-01 7.2E-01 8.3E+00
[[DICHLORCBENZENE, 1,4- 4,.7E-02 1.3E-01 5.0E+00
[DICHLOROBENZIDINE, 3,3- 7.7E-03 7.76-03 2.9E-02
[[DICHLORODIPHENYL DICHLOROETHANE (DOD) 2, 4E400 1,0E+01 1.0E-03
[[DICHLORODIPHENYLDICHLOROETHYLENE (DDE) 1.7E+00 4,0E+00 1.0E-03
[IDICHLORODIFHENYLTRICHLOROETHANE (DDT) 1.7E+00 4.0E400 1.0E-03
[DICHLOROETHANE, 1,1- 2.0E-01 2.0E-0 5.0E+00
(IDICHLOROETHANE, 1,2- 4,5E-03 4,5E-03 5,0E-01
([DICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1- 1.0E+00 1,06+00 8,0E+00
(IDICHLOROETHYLENE, Cls 1,2- 1.9E-01 1.9E-01 8.0E+00
IDICHLOROETHYLENE, Trans 1,2- B.76-01 8.7E-01 1.0E+01
(IDICHLOROPHENOL, 2,4- 3.0E-01 3.0E-01 3.0E-01
IDICHLOROPROPANE, 1,2- 5.2E-02 1,2E-01 5.05+00
([DICHL.OROPROPENE, 1,3- 3.3E-02 5.9E-02 5.0E-01
|[DIELDRIN 2.3E-03 2.3E-03 1.0E-03
{IDIETHYLPHTHALATE 3,5E-02 3.5E-02 1,5E+00
([DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 3.56-02 3,56-02 1,5E+00
[[DIMETHYLPHENOL, 2,4- 6.7E-01 8.7E-01 1.0E+02
[DINITROPHENOL, 2,4~ 4,0E-02  4.0E-02 1.4E+01
[[DINITROTOLUENE, 2 ,4- 8,5E-04 8,66-04 1.1E-01
[l1.4 DIOXANE 1.8E-03 1.8E-03 3 0E+00
[[oioxiN (2,3,7,8-TCDD) 4,5E-08 1.8E-06 5.08-08
[[EnDOSULFAN 4,6E-03 4.6E-03 8.7E-03
[[EnDRIN 8.6E-04 8.5E-04 23803
[[ETHYLBENZENE 3.3E+00 3.3E+00 3,0E+01
[[FLUORANTHENE 405401 4,0E+01 8.0E+00
[[FLuORENE 8.0E+00 8,0E+00 3.9E+00
[[HEPTACHLOR 1.4E-02 1.4E-02 3.86-03
[[HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 1.6E-02 1,5E-02 3.8E-03
[[HEXACHLOROBENZENE 2.7E-01 9,6E-01 1.0E+00
[[HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 1.0E+00 1.0E+00 2.1E-01
[[HEXACHLOROCYCLOHEXANE (gamma) LINDANE 4.9E-02 4.9E-02 8.0E-02
[[HEXACHLOROETHANE 2.4E+00 2.4E+00 7.0E-01
[INDENO(1,2,3-cd)PYRENE 3.8E-01 1.3E400 2.9E-02
[LEAD 2,0E+02 7.5E402 2.5E+00
IIMERCURY 2,56+00 1.0E+01 1.2B-02
(METHOXYCHLOR 1.9E+01 1,9E+01 1.9E-02
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 7.76-02 7.76-02 §,0E+00
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 3,9E+00 3,9E+00 4.26+03
METHYL ISOBUTYL. KETONE 2,8E+00 2 8E+00 1.2E+02
METHYL MERCURY 1.2B+00 1.0E+01 3.0E-03
METHYLNAPHTHALENE (tota 1- & 2-) 2,5E-01 2.5E-01 2.1E+00
IMETHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER 2,3E-02 2,3E-02 5,0E-+00
IMOLYBDENUM 4.0E+01 4.0E+01 3,66+01
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TABLE A. ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS (ESLs)

Shallow Solls (<3m bgs)

Groundwater IS Current or Potentlal Source of Drinking Water

18hallow Soli
Commaercial/
*Residential Industrla
Land Use Land Use Only SGroundwater

CHEMICAL PARAMETER - {mglkg) {mylka} {uall)
[NAPHTHALENE 4.2E+00 4,26+00 2.1E+01
[INCKEL 166402 1.5E+02 8.2E+00
[PENTACHLOROPHENOL. 4,4E+00 5.0E+00 1.0E+00
[lPERCHLORATE 7.0E-03 7.0E-03 7.0E-01
{PHENANTHRENE 1.4E+D1 1 AE+01 4,8E+00
HPHENOL . - 7.6E-02 7.6E-02 _B.0E+00
HPOLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS {PCBs) 2.26-01 7.4E-01 1.4E-02
PYRENE ' 8.5E+01 866401 2.0E+00
lIsELENIUM 1.0E+01 1.0E+01 5,0E+00
|lsiLver 2,0E+01 4.0E+01 1,9E-01
_|lsTYRENE 1.5E+00 1.68+00 1.0E+01
tort-BUTYE ALCOHOL 7.38-02 7.3E-02 1.2B+01
TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1,2- 2.4E-02 2.4E-02 1.3E+00
TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2,2- 9.0E-03 1.8E-02 1.0E+00
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 8.8E-02 2,5E-01 5.0E+00
THALLIUM 1.0E+00 1.3E+01 2.0E+00
TOLUENE 2.9E+00 2,9E+00 4.0E+01
TOXAPHENE 4.28-04 4,2E-04 2.0E-04
TPH (gasolines) 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02
TPH (middie distilates) 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02
TPH (residual fuels) 5.0E+02 1.0E+03 1.0E402
TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,4- 7.6E+00 7.6E+00 2,5E+01
TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1- 7.8E+00 7.8E+00 8.2E+01
TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2- 3.3E-02 7.0E-02 5,0E+00
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 2,6E-01 4.8E-01 5.0E+00
TRICHLOROPHENOL, 2,4,5- 1.8E-01 1,8E-01 1.4E+01

_ |rricHLOROPHENOL, 2.4 6- 1.7E-01 1.76-01 5.08-01
[IVANADIUM 1.1E+02 2.0E+02 1.6E+01
[iVINYL CHLORIDE . 8.7E-03 1.9E-02 5,0E-01
lxyLenES - 1,5E+00 1,6E+00 1,3E+01
fzine 8.0E+02 B.0E+02 8.1E+01
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TABLE A. ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS (ESLs)
Shallow Soils (<3m bgs)
Groundwater IS Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water

shallow Soll
Commerclai/
Resldentlal Industrial
Land Usa Land Use Only - @roundwatar
CHEMICAL PARAMETER - {mglkg) (maikg) {(ugiL}
Efectrical Conductivity . . RN U L
(mSicm, USERA Mathod.120,1 MOD) 20 4.0 not applicable
[[Sedium Adsorption Ratlo 5.0 12 not applicable

Notes:
1. Shallow solls dofined as solls laas than or equal to 3 meters {approximalely 10 feét) below ground surface.
2. Category *Residential Land Use" geharally considerad adequata for cther sensitive uses (a.9., day-cars centars, hospltals, etc.}
3. Assumes potential discharge of groundwater Inta a frashwater, marine orestuary surface water system,
Source of soll ESLs: Refer to Appendix 1, Tables A-1 and A-2. . S
Sourca of groundwater ESLs; Refer to Appendix 1, Table F-1a.
Soil data should be reported on dry-welght basis (sse Appendix 1, Section 6. 2) o :
Soll ESLs intendad to address direct-exposure, groundwatsr profection, ecologlc (urban areas) and nuisance concems undar
nated fand-use scanarios. Soil gas data should be collected for additional avaluation of potentiat indoor-alr impacts at
sites with signiflcant areas of VOG-Impacted sofl, See Sactlon 2.6 and Table E.
Groundwater ESLs Intendad fo be address drinking water, aurface water, Indoor-air and nulsance concerns. Usein conjunction
with soll gas screening levels to mora closely evaluate patenﬂai Impacts to Indoor-alr If groundwater screening
lavels for this concarn approached or exceeded (refer to'Saction 2.8 and Appendlx 1, Table F-1a).
JAquatic hablitat goals for bioaccumulation concarns not considered In selection of groundwater goals {refar to Section 2.7).

Refer to appendices for summary of ESL components.
TPH -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. TPH ESLs must be used in conlunct!on with ESLs for related chemk:als {e.g., BTEX, PAHs,
xidizers, etc.). Ses Volume 1, Seclion 2.2 and Appendix 1, Chapter 5.
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